
 

Case # BZA-10-22-00616 

Charleston County BZA Meeting of December 5, 2022 

 

Applicant:   Aaron Ede of Architecture Plus, LLC 

 

Property Owners:  Jim and Lorrie Doyle 
 

Property Location:    1444 Dupre Creek Drive – East Area 
 

TMS#:   617-15-00-026  

 

Zoning District: Rural Residential (RR) Zoning District 
 

Request:  

• Variance request to reduce the required 50’ front/street side setback by 24’ to 26’ at the 
closest point for the proposed front steps and front porch and a portion of the proposed 
residence;  

• Variance request to reduce the required 50’ OCRM Critical Line setback by 35.21’ to 
14.79’ at the closest point for a proposed swimming pool and steps and a portion of the 
proposed residence; and  

• Variance request to reduce the required 35’ OCRM Critical Line buffer by 20.21’ to 
14.79’ at the closest point for a proposed swimming pool and steps and a portion of the 
proposed residence. 

    

Requirement:    
The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter 
4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.10 RR, Rural Residential District, Sec. 4.10.3 Density/Intensity 
and Dimensional Standards requires a 50’ front/street side setback, a 50’ OCRM Critical Line 
setback, and a 35’ OCRM Critical Line buffer.  
 
Article 4.24 Waterfront Development Standards, Sec. 4.24.7 Prohibited Activities states, “The 
following activities are specifically prohibited in a buffer area: A. Removal excavation, or 
disturbance of the soil, except for minimal disturbance associated with the planting 
of shrubs or trees for landscaping; B. Grassed lawns requiring regular maintenance such as 
herbicides; pesticides, fertilizers and frequent mowing; C. Gardens, fences, or structures, except 
for permitted crossings; D. Paved or other impervious surfaces; and E. Destruction or addition of 
plant life which would alter the existing pattern of vegetation; and F. Driveways of any surface 
type.”  
 

http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1178
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1255
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1236
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Proposal: Variance request to reduce the required 50’ front/street side setback, and to 

reduce the required 50’ OCRM Critical Line setback and 35’ OCRM Critical Line buffer.

Case # BZA-10-22-00616

BZA Meeting of December 5, 2022

Subject Property: 1444 Dupre Creek Drive  – East Area 
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Staff Review: 
 
The applicant, Aaron Ede of Architecture Plus, LLC, on behalf of the property owners, Jim 
and Lorrie Doyle, is requesting a variance to reduce the required 50’ front/street side 

setback, to reduce the required 50’ OCRM (Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource 
Management) Critical Line setback, and to reduce the required 35’ OCRM Critical Line 
buffer at 1444 Dupre Creek Drive (TMS # 617-15-00-026) in the East Area of Charleston 
County.  
 
More specifically, the applicant is requesting: 

• To reduce the required 50’ front/street side setback by 24’ to 26’ at the closest 

point for the proposed front steps and front porch and a portion of the proposed 
residence;  

• To reduce the required 50’ OCRM Critical Line setback by 35.21’ to 14.79’ at the 

closest point for a proposed swimming pool and steps and a portion of the 
proposed residence; and  

• To reduce the required 35’ OCRM Critical Line buffer by 20.21’ to 14.79’ at the 

closest point for a proposed swimming pool and steps and a portion of the 
proposed residence. 

 
The subject property contains 0.27 acres of highland and is currently vacant.  The subject 
property and adjacent properties are located in the Rural Residential (RR) Zoning District 
in Phase 1 of the Paradise Island subdivision that was platted in 1995. Charleston County 
adopted required setbacks and buffers from the OCRM Critical Line in 2001.  
 
Applicable ZLDR requirement:  
The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 
Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.10 RR, Rural Residential District, Sec. 4.10.3 

Density/Intensity and Dimensional Standards requires a 50’ front/street side setback, a 50’ 

OCRM Critical Line setback, and a 35’ OCRM Critical Line buffer.  
 
Article 4.24 Waterfront Development Standards, Sec. 4.24.7 Prohibited Activities states, 
“The following activities are specifically prohibited in a buffer area: A. Removal 

excavation, or disturbance of the soil, except for minimal disturbance associated with the 

planting of shrubs or trees for landscaping; B. Grassed lawns requiring regular 

maintenance such as herbicides; pesticides, fertilizers and frequent mowing; C. Gardens, 

fences, or structures, except for permitted crossings; D. Paved or other impervious 

surfaces; and E. Destruction or addition of plant life which would alter the existing pattern 

of vegetation; and F. Driveways of any surface type.”  
 
Staff conducted a site visit of the subject property on November 14, 2022. Please review 
the attachments for further information regarding this request. 
 
 

http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1178
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1255
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1236
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Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6: 
 

§3.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property; 
Response: There may be extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

0.27-acre subject property due to its shape and limited buildable area. The 
property has an approximately 400’ long “flag” to access the lot from Dupre 

Creek Drive. The 60’ wide front of the property borders the Paradise Island 
Property Owners Association (POA) green space. The north side of the 
property and the entire rear of the property borders the OCRM Critical Line. 
The applicant’s letter of intent states, “The allowable buildable area is 

exceptionally small due to a number of contributing factors. 1.) An 

unfortunate origin line of the front 50' setback measured from the 

intersection of the flag portion of the lot rather than the street. 2.) The 

wetlands line and critical lines have encroached dramatically into the 

site by around 175-220' from when the plat was first recorded resulting 

in the vast majority of what was once the buildable area being deemed 

unbuildable.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.  
    
§3.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 
Response: The conditions that exist on the subject property, 1444 Dupre Creek Drive 

(lot # 15), may be unique in that it has an irregular shape. Therefore, the 
request may meet this criterion.  

 
§3.10.6(3): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the 

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property; 

Response: The application of this Ordinance, Article 4.10 RR, Rural Residential District, 

Sec. 4.10.3 Density/Intensity and Dimensional Standards, and Article 4.24 

Waterfront Development Standards, Sec. 4.24.7 Prohibited Activities  to 1444 
Dupre Creek Drive (lot # 15), would prohibit the front steps and porch, a 
portion of the proposed residence and swimming pool as proposed, but 
may not unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. Therefore, the 
request may not meet this criterion. However, the applicant’s letter of intent 
contends, “Though it is possible for quite a narrow structure to be built, 

the limited dimension from front to back does not reasonably allow for 

a stairs, front or rear porches or a reasonably sized heated massing of 

the principle building.”  
 
§3.10.6(4): The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning 

district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance; 

Response: Authorization of this request may not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
properties or to the public good. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “It 
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will not affect any of these concerns in a negative way and the US Army 

Corps of Engineers is in support of the project stating, ‘the proposed 

activity will result in minimal individual and cumulative adverse 

environmental impact and is not contrary to the public interest.’ The 

project only utilizes 22.7% of the 30% of highland coverage allowable 

once the wetlands fill has been accomplished. The front of the homes 

sits some 162' away from the street frontage, far beyond the intent of the 

50' front setback The rear of the home sits around 150 ' behind the rear 

property line and what was the original critical line prior to 

encroachment.” Therefore, the character of the Rural Residential Zoning 
District may not be harmed by the granting of this variance. Thus, the 
request may meet this criterion. 

 
§3.10.6(5): The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which 

would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a 

zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to 

change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance 

be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance; 
Response: The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district, 

nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the 
zoning district boundaries. Therefore, the request meets this criterion.  

 

§3.10.6(6): The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions; 

Response: The need for the variance may be the result of the applicant’s own actions 
because the applicant may be able to redesign to eliminate some of the 
variance requests. Therefore, the request may not meet this criterion.  

 
§3.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the 

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance; 
Response: The RR Zoning District implements the Rural Residential, policies of the 

Comprehensive Plan: LU1. states: “Protect and enhance the environmental 

quality of natural resources and continue to require restrictive development 

standards along the OCRM Critical Line to protect water quality, wildlife 

habitat, and scenic vistas.” Granting of the variance may not substantially 
conflict with the Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance if 
stormwater mitigation measures, such as the use of silt fencing, rain barrels, 
rain gardens, are used to reduce the flow of stormwater into the marsh. 
Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

 
Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action: 
 
According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section §3.10.6 Approval Criteria of the 
Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 
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(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and 
decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this 
Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (§3.10.6A).  A Zoning Variance may be 
granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals 
makes and explains in writing their findings (§3.10.6B Approval Criteria). 
 

 In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure 
as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the 
surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (§3.10.6C). 

 
The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # BZA-
10-22-00616 [Variance request to reduce the required 50’ front/street side setback, to 

reduce the required 50’ OCRM Critical Line setback, and to reduce the required 35’ 

OCRM Critical Line buffer at 1444 Dupre Creek Drive (TMS # 617-15-00-026) in the East 
Area of Charleston County] based on the BZA’s “Findings of Fact”, unless additional 

information is deemed necessary to make an informed decision. In the event the Board 
decides to approve the application, the Board should consider the following conditions 
recommended by Staff:  
 

1. Prior to commencing construction, silt fencing shall be installed along the Critical 
Line. The silt fencing shall be maintained for the duration of the construction. 
 

2. The applicant shall use stormwater mitigation measures, such as the use of rain 
barrels or rain gardens, to reduce the flow of stormwater into the marsh. 

 
3. The encroachment areas shall be limited to the footprint areas shown on the 

submitted site plan. 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, CHARLESTON DISTRICT 

69A HAGOOD AVENUE
CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29403-5107

September 1, 2022 

Regulatory Division 

Mr. James Doyle 
25 Broomall Lane 
Glenn Mills, Pennsylvania 19342 
Jimdoyle14@verizon.net 

Dear Mr. Doyle: 

     This is in response to a Pre-Construction Notification (PCN) (SAC-2022-00576) 
received on June 17, 2022.  In submitting the PCN, you requested verification the 
proposed project is authorized by a Department of the Army (DA) Nationwide Permit 
(NWP).  

     The work affecting waters of the United States is part of an overall project known as 
1444 Dupree Creek Drive Fill.  The activities in waters of the United States include the 
discharge of fill material in 0.098 acre of wetland to construction of a single-family 
residence.  The project is located adjacent to the Wando River at 1444 Dupree Creek 
Drive in Awendaw, Charleston County, South Carolina (Latitude: 32.9171 °, Longitude: -
79.7513 °).  The PCN also includes the following supplemental information: 

a. Drawing sheets 1-5 of 5 titled “PROPOSED: WETLAND FILL / WATERWAY:
MARSHES OF WANDO RIVER / COUNTY OF: CHARLESTON" and dated June
14, 2022.

b. A delineation of wetlands, other special aquatic sites, and other waters.

     Based on a review of the PCN, including the supplemental information indicated 
above, the Corps has determined the proposed activity will result in minimal individual 
and cumulative adverse environmental effects and is not contrary to the public interest.  
Furthermore, the activity meets the terms and conditions of Nationwide Permit #18.  
This verification supersedes the previous verification dated May 30, 2022. 

     For this authorization to remain valid, the project must comply with the enclosed 
NWP General Conditions, Charleston District Regional Conditions, and the following 
special conditions: 

a. That impacts to aquatic areas do not exceed those specified in the above
mentioned PCN, including any supplemental information or revised permit
drawings that were submitted to the Corps by the permittee.

 
 
 
 
 

2 

 

b. That the construction, use, and maintenance of the authorized activity is in 
accordance with the information given in the PCN, including the 
supplemental information listed above, and is subject to any conditions or 
restrictions imposed by this letter. 
 

c. That the permittee shall submit the attached signed compliance 
certification to the Corps within 30 days following completion of the 
authorized work. 
 

d. That the permittee shall use only clean fill material obtained from an upland 
source. 

 
e. That the permittee shall incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) 

during construction to protect adjacent wetlands and Waters of the United 
States from sediment and erosion during construction. BMPs to be utilized, 
independently or in combination, may include but are not limited to; 
erosion control matting, mulch, silt fences, sediment tubes, and other 
devices.  BMPs shall be maintained until the fill material is stabilized. 
 

f. Prior to beginning the authorized work, the permittee must coordinate with 
the local NFIP flood plain manager and comply with FEMA requirements. A 
list of NFIP floodplain managers may be found at: 
http://www.dnr.sc.gov/water/flood/index.html. 

 
     This verification is valid until March 14, 2026, unless the district engineer modifies, 
suspends, or revokes the NWP authorization in accordance with 33 CFR 330.5(d).  If 
prior to this date, the NWP authorization is reissued without modification or the activity 
complies with any subsequent modification of the NWP authorization, the verification 
continues to remain valid until March 14, 2026.  If you commence, or are under contract 
to commence this activity before the NWP expires, or the NWP is modified, suspended, 
or revoked by the Chief of Engineers or division engineer in accordance with 33 CFR 
330.5(b) or (c), respectively, in such a way that the activity would no longer comply with 
the terms and conditions of the NWP, you will have 12 months after the date the NWP 
expires or is modified, suspended, or revoked, to complete the activity under the 
present terms and conditions of this NWP. 

 
     This NWP is verified based on information you provided.  It is your responsibility to 
read the attached NWP(s) along with the General, Regional, and Special Conditions 
before you begin work. If you determine your project will not be able to meet the NWP 
and the conditions, you must contact the Corps before you proceed.  If you have 
questions concerning compliance with the conditions of the 401 certification or Coastal 
Zone Management concurrence, you should contact the South Carolina Department of 
Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC).   
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